MEMORANDUM

RCT

Substitute to
Agenda Item No.

2(E)

TO:

FROM:

Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

R. A. Cuevas, Jr.
County Attorney

DATE:

SUBJECT:

November 11, 2010

Resolution approving significant
medication to BCC GOB Program
Project No. 293 — to allocate
$1,500,000 to Historic Biltmore
Hotel and Country Club

This item differs from the original in that it (1) provides that the Biltmore Hotel, and not
the City of Coral Gables, will be the entity that will provide to the County a plan for
funding and operating costs for the Biltmore Hotel, (2) attaches a presentation and report
on funding from the Biltmore Hotel, (3) deletes one of the conditions precedent to execution
of the Interlocal Agreement, and (4) deletes the requirement that the $1.5 million allocation
of historic preservation funds shall be used to fund the last $1.5 million of construction
costs necessary to complete the project.

The accompanying resolution was prepared and placed on the agenda at the request of Prime
Sponsor Commissioner Rebeca Sosa.

e,

R. A. Cue S, Ir.
County Attorney

RAC/cp



MEMORANDUM

(Revised)

TO: Honorable Chairman Dennis C. Moss DATE: December 7, 2010
and Members, Board of County Commissioners

C"‘ Substitute

FROM: R. A. Cdevas, J1! SUBJECT: Agenda Item No.
County Attorney

Please note any items checked.

"3-Day Rule" for committees applicable if raised
6 weeks required between first reading and public hearing

4 weeks notification to municipal officials required prior to public
hearing

Decreases revenues or increases expenditures without balancing budget
Budget required
Statement of fiscal impact required

Ordinance creating a new board requires detailed County Manager's
report for public hearing

No committee review

Applicable legislation requires more than a majority vote (i.e., 2/3’s s
3/8’s , unanimous ) to approve

Current information regarding funding source, index code and available
balance, and available capacity (if debt is contemplated) required

P



Substitute

Approved Mayor Agenda Item No.
Veto 12-7-10
Override
RESOLUTION NO.
RESOLUTION APPROVING SIGNIFICANT

MODIFICATION TO BUILDING BETTER COMMUNITIES
GENERAL OBLIGATION BOND PROGRAM PROIJECT NO.
293 - “HISTORIC PRESERVATION FUND”, AS IDENTIFIED
IN APPENDIX A TO RESOLUTION NO. R-919-04 TO
ALLOCATE $1,500,000 TO HISTORIC BILTMORE HOTEL
AND COUNTRY CLUB, AFTER PUBLIC HEARING;
WAIVING ADMINISTRATIVE RULES CONTEMPLATING
COMPETITIVE PROCESS; AND AUTHORIZING COUNTY
MAYOR OR MAYOR’S DESIGNEE TO EXECUTE
INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT AND TO
DISBURSE FUNDS AFTER  SATISFACTION OF
CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

WHEREAS, the Historic Biltmore Hotel and Country Club (“Biltmore”), built in 1925,
is a large Spanish-style structure with a tower modeled after the Giralda tower in Seville, Spain
and was built by George Merrick, the developer of Coral Gables; and

WHEREAS, the Biltmore helped influence the architectural styles of Coral Gables and
Miami with its Mediterranean Revival architecture and contributed in large part to the tourism
boom in southern Florida in the opening decades of the twentieth century; and

WHEREAS, the Biltmore also served as an Army hospital during World War II and later
a Veteran's hospital, and is listed on the National Register of Historic Places; and

WHEREAS, the Biltmore is owned by the City of Coral Gables and is located at 1200
Anastasia Ave., Coral Gables, FL 33134; and

WHEREAS, Appendix A to Resolution No. 919-04 (the “Cultural Facility Resolution”),

lists projects eligible for funding from the Building Better Communities General Obligation



Substitute
Agenda [tem No.
Page No. 2
Bond Program (the “BBC Program”) by project number, municipal project location, BCC
district, project name, project description, street address, and project funding allocation; and
WHEREAS, one of the projects listed in Appendix A to the Cultural Facility Resolution
and approved by the voters for funding is Project No. 293 — “Historic Preservation Fund”
(“Project No. 293”), a Countywide fund with an allocation equal to $10,000,000 and a project
description that states: “[e]stablish a facilities preservation fund to provide emergency funding
to property owners for the rehabilitation of residential and commercial historic sites. The
program is geared to make an impact in the revitalization of historic buildings at the
neighborhood level, particularly designated historic districts and other areas having a high
concentration of older buildings. The Preservation Fund intends to make available up to $1
million annually in grants and loans between $25,000 and $250,000 and $3 million to fund the
Miami Marine Stadium and $1 million to fund the restoration of the Curtiss Mansion”; and
WHEREAS, all additions, deletions and significant modifications to individual projects
or to Appendix A to the Cultural Facility Resolution require a majority vote of the Board after a
public hearing; and
WHEREAS, this Board wishes to approve a significant modification to Project No. 293
to change the Project Description to add a $1.5 million allocation to the restoration of the
exterior of the Biltmore such that the new Project Description would read as follows: “[e]stablish
a facilities preservation fund to provide emergency funding to property owners for the
rehabilitation of residential and commercial historic sites. The program is geared to make an
impact in the revitalization of historic buildings at the neighborhood level, particularly

designated historic districts and other areas having a high concentration of older buildings. The

Preservation Fund intends to make available up to $1 million annually in grants and loans

J



Substitute
Agenda Jtem No.
Page No. 3
between $25,000 and $250,000, $3 million to fund the Miami Marine Stadium, $1 million to
fund the restoration of the Curtiss Mansion and $1.5 million to fund the restoration of the
>>exterior of the<<! Historic Biltmore Hotel and Country Club”; and
WHEREAS, this significant modification to Project No. 293 would add the Biltmore as
an eligible historical site and would allocate $1.5 million of Project No. 293 BBC Program funds
to its historical preservation; and
WHEREAS, the Administrative Rules governing the BBC GOB Program contemplate
that the award of Project No. 293 funds to an eligible project be made pursuant to a competitive
process even though such a process is not legally required; and
WHEREAS, this Board wishes to award $1.5 million from Project No. 293 BBC GOB
Program funds to the Biltmore without a competitive process; and
WHEREAS, this Board wishes to authorize the execution of an Interlocal Cooperation
Agreement with the City of Coral Gables and the disbursement of BBC GOB Program funds for
this purpose only after the satisfaction of certain conditions precedent,
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF COUNTY
COMMISSIONERS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, that:
Section 1. The foregoing recitals are incorporated in this resolution and are approved.

Section 2. This Board hereby approves the significant modification to Project No.

293, identified in Appendix A to Resolution No. R-919-04, after a public hearing to change the

! The differences between the substitute and the original item are indicated as follows: words stricken through
and/or [[double bracketed]] shall be deleted, words underscored and/or >>double arrowed<< constitute the
amendment proposed.

—

>



Substitute

Agenda Item No.

Page No. 4
Project Description to read as follows: “Establish a facilities preservation fund to provide
emergency funding to property owners for the rehabilitation of residential and commercial
historic sites. The program is geared to make an impact in the revitalization of historic buildings
at the neighborhood level, particularly designated historic districts and other areas having a high
concentration of older buildings. The Preservation Fund intends to make available up to $1
million annually in grants and loans between $25,000 and $250,000, $3 million to fund the
Miami Marine Stadium, $1 million to fund the restoration of the Curtiss Mansion and $1.5
million to fund the restoration of the >>exterior of the<< Historic Biltmore Hotel and Country
Club.”

Section 3. This Board waives the Administrative Rules governing the BBC GOB
Program that contemplate the award of Project No. 293 funds to an eligible project pursuant to a
competitive process and awards $1.5 million from Project No. 293 BBC GOB Program funds to
the restoration of the Biltmore without a competitive process.

Section 4. Notwithstanding the authority delegated to the County Manager pursuant
to Resolution No. R-595-05, this Board hereby authorizes the County Mayor or the Mayor’s
designee to execute an Interlocal Cooperation Agreement(s) with the City of Coral Gables and to
disburse BBC GOB Program funds to fund the restoration of the Biltmore only after the

satisfaction of all of the following conditions precedent: (a) the City shall submit a plan for the

funding>>, by the Biltmore Hotel Limited Partnership d/b/a the Biltmore Hotel,<< of all design

and construction costs associated with the complete restoration of the Biltmore (the “Project”),

>>as described in the Biltmore Hotel’s presentation and report attached hereto as Exhibit “A”,<<

including identification of all funding sources and written commitments from third parties, if




Substitute

Agenda [tem No.
Page No. 5

. 1](b) the City

shall >>cause the Biltmore Hotel to<< submit a plan for the funding of future operating costs of

the Project; and (c) Project No. 293 must be listed as a project eligible for funding in one or more

BBC GOB Program bond series resolutions. [[The-Interlocal-Cooperation—Agreementshall

The Prime Sponsor of the foregoing resolution is Commissioner Rebeca Sosa. It was
offered by Commissioner , who moved its adoption. The motion
was seconded by Commissioner and upon being put to a vote,
the vote was as follows:

Dennis C. Moss, Chairman
Jose “Pepe” Diaz, Vice-Chairman

Bruno A. Barreiro Audrey M. Edmonson
Carlos A. Gimenez Sally A. Heyman
Barbara J. Jordan Joe A. Martinez
Dorrin D. Rolle Natacha Seijas

Katy Sorenson Rebeca Sosa

Sen. Javier D. Souto



Substitute
Agenda Item No.
Page No. 6
The Chairperson thereupon declared the resolution duly passed and adopted this 7™ day
of December, 2010. This resolution shall become effective ten (10) days after the date of its

adoption unless vetoed by the Mayor, and if vetoed, shall become effective only upon an

override by this Board.

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA
BY ITS BOARD OF
COUNTY COMMISSIONERS

HARVEY RUVIN, CLERK

By:
Deputy Clerk

Approved by County Attorney as ? | ’l?

to form and legal sufficiency.

Monica Rizo



THE BILTMORE HOTEL

- EXTERIOR STRUCTURAL REHABILITATION PROJECT

TOTAL PROJECT COST - PHASE !lI

A. General Surface Area Exterior Structural Rehabilitation
B 1,584 8,710 6,124 16,418 17,239
C 18,827 38,180 47,724 104,731 109,968
D 20,906 18,445 19,960 59,310 62,276
E 22,565 18,445 19,711 60,721 63,757
F 18,047 41,135 43,625 102,807 107,847
G 3,302 10,430 8,124 19,856 - 20,849
H 4,326 11,236 6,124 21,684 22,768
| 12,614 29,750 40,604 82,968 87,116
M 12,614 . 29,750 40,604 82,968 . 87116
N 1,584 10,255 6,124 17,963 18,861
W 1,584 36,510 10,181 48,275 50,689
0] 1,684 11,580 12,906 26,069 27,372
P 766 2,035 14,9356 17,736 18,623
CT 1,541 5,000 10,508 17,049 17,901
Sub-fotal 121,842 ) 271,460 ' 285,263 678,555 712,483
General Conditions 65,000 .
TOTAL 777,483
B. Individual Ancillary items
[Engineering drawings, specifications, inspection, permitting, etc. 80,000
Pre-cast Concrete ..65,000
Gufters 1,300 LF 96,000
Eaves : 760 LF 34,200
Terraces and Pool Deck : 170,000
13th Floor N & S Elev. demolition, framing, doors and windows 75,000
Friezes ' 18,000
Metal Raifings 70,000
Sub-total 608,200
TOTAL HARD COSTS (EST) 1,385,683
CONTINGENCY (8%) 110,855
TOTAL PROJECT COSTS (EST) 1,496,537




¥CI€E 14 'STT14VD 1vIO0D

— 5,,\..,, ar i pta s me .4. P U QU OV U vll..]..mlj|z m ><x <.~.. querw<Z»d.de|NH|( e sty S -

WOD'NOILVAYISTIJTIOWLTIEI MMM
WOD TILOHIIOWLTIE MMM

<)
\/\vAJ\/ |
ﬂ\ . fv

NOILVAYISIdd FHOWLTIY

(3 )
(\rw?f/\

0

aae

i

PP N W Y Y ¥ S Y X Y Y Y Y Y YN XYY E]



‘uoeAtasald pasu

- - AU OB BASBS S E

1ey) swaj Aajes pue yieay Jay3o Auew pue ‘syj-1y
pue saueJd ‘pjoyess Buiuey pue paxy |je 4o uoisircsd
‘s3uijes {e3@W Mau Jo uoyedlgey ‘sisod dwej Isesaud
pue s§

4 epelisnjeq ‘sajuodjeq 3e s8u|pjnow
3J3.5U0D \W:Es_ou 3Apesod3p ‘squief ‘sjis ‘sispeay
812.0u02 ummumﬁ lle jo uoneouqey Isadeisd} pue
sjona] Aqqo jje jo Buyooad.iazem ‘s100p pue smopuim
poeze|8 jle jo Suijeas pue Sujuieds ‘Sunured ‘snedal
023N3s pue [emn)dnJIs 3PNJOUl HJom Alessadtau ayg

. 00005428
JO 1503 jejoy m. je paid|dwod usaq asey (anjq
ur papeys) || pue | aseyq ‘Suipjing sy 40 suoyeasjs
Bujurewas ay) Jo 955 AjRewxoidde Juasaidal yorym
‘000Z u! paMels SeM JBYY JJOM UOTRADURI [BINJINIS
pue Joua)xs ay3 818jdwiod 03 Asessadau Junowe ay)
Sl syl -Buipjing 3y o uonetasasd auy 4o ||| aseuyd
feuy ay3 819jdWIOd O} pundy UOWBAIASAIY DLOISIH
343 woly 000005 TS Bunsanbai s) 330K asowyig oy

IOM 10 1d0DS

pue uopeloisas aininy 1oy pasinbal s ssow pue
‘Juads uaaq sey Apeasje — uolpjiw 0ITS Jeno — ey
$OWIR 3a1y3 uey) s10wW ‘3)EP O] "uoIjIW 2'9ES 1810}
PInom 53502 uoyeloIsal Jey3 pajejdwaluod ‘se|qen
[B10] JO A1) BY1 pue JUsWUIAA0Y jesapa4 ay) Ag
03 paaJde ‘a10w3ig aY1 3403534 03 ue|d jeuiSLIo ayy

"89UBUBIUIRW PUR UORRIOIS3. S}t ayeLIRpUN 0]
punoj sem Jojesado ue jnun sieak Auew 10y pasnun
pue dainep paulewas Ausdosd ayy *$9jqen
|eJo) Jo A3 8y3 03 pajuesd sem ‘€L6T Ul ‘pue
Ausdosd snidins jesapay 3Wedaq Y Uem syl Jayy

SUBIDIAA
11 18M PlIOM 104 Avljioey fe3IdsOy B SB JUaWILIaAOKD)
|e19pa4 3yl Aq pasn pue uaye) sem 3 ‘Ajzusnbasgng
'9T6T Ul eaJe jWeliA Ja1eals 3y3 jo sjuawdojaasp
3514 3Y) Jo d31disjuAd 3yy sem 3 adueMOdW)
JUOIsIY jensnun jo Anadolsd e s asownpg ay)

T4LOH TIOWLTIE IHL

~UOISUBIA'SITD ST 03 000‘000°TS pue
WINIpeIS sulley Iwejy aY3 03 000000’ paledae
UIS sey sisuoissiwuioy Ajuno) Jo pJeog ayl

«SBuipjing J3pjo jo
uonesuadud yY3iy e Sulaey seale JaYI0 pue SPLISIP
J1103s1Yy pajeudisap Anremouued ._m>w__ pooysoqySiau
33 3e s3uIp|ing d1103s1Y JO uoneziRIARI JY3 Ul Peduul
ue ayew o} pasead s) weiSoud ay) 'S3}IS JI0ISHY
[BRI3WWOD pue jenuapisal jo uopeyjiqeyas Yy
404 staumo Apadoud o) Buipuny >w:mmhm5m apino.td 03
punj uoneaasa.d sapi(ioey e ysi|qeIs[a), jieys Ajuno)
343 ety sageas uondudsap 30efoid 3yl "000'000°0TS
JO uouedojie |ewslO UB YIM ‘pungd UOQEBAISSAIY
SUOISIH — €67 'ON 198[014 sI Buipuny 1o} s1930A
ayy Aq panoadde spafoud ay jo aug ‘weidoid puog
uoReslqo [etauan sIRUNWWOY Jansg 3Buipjng
33 woJy Suipuny 1oy 3|qisyja s3o8foud sysy uoynjosay
$24I|19B4 UCLEINPZ [RINFNIQININ PUe Aleiqr] ‘|einyjn)
Ay} 01 v xipuaddy uj paysy syafold 3yl jo 3up

SANNT NOIIVAYISTId DNOLSIH




86 6 AR Adlaassanna



S OO OO OOAAAANASAANAAAALADOAAMA MO aaa




® 0 6 66 A6 O A MAaAG A A & 8 M A &M & sSdhSsSSAA e s



|

A“-“‘A“ﬁ“‘ln‘h‘-““-‘-“--‘“‘






354007

1109 $S0Y PreUCQ 3,0Ww3pg BYL {00d 2:0Ww1Hg 3y}

JSIBIY) BIAOW pue wnpoypne
ue se sAep rexdsoy Jupnp
"INt UBWOY & pasn uaaq pey ¥ "9g6T Ul uedaq
0 uoisny ayy 3aed Junvied o) Joud UOHRAOUD W 3yl e paseadde
AqqQoy ulew aJowpg 3y} Ul suwn|o) 1} 5€ Woosjeq eqWeyNY 3yL

e Dy e

SURIAIIA B SE SAep 5 3Jowl|ig
Y1 Suunp Jdoanay Aselw v

'SPIBM SNOLIEA OF J2j5UeN eme
AQqoe| {310y J3Wi0, AY) Ul SudLed

‘swoos Sugesado
“yels owng s Jendsoy ay) jo ays Jooy Wt
341 vo quiqun|d mau Joj asedasd
eumew woy pue s3uyi9 dixs

33 OF UOU|I] [119 UBPISBIY
13wJ0) woyj paedsed paydesSoiny

-Fuiiad Aqqoy uiew
3y} uo SyIom odwe) sodajeD pineg

‘Aemiapun jam
sem Auedwso) Jupdaum edoyeind
Aq sButm suieiydAsd-0inau
OM3 3y JO UOUHOWAP ‘E£ET ISNaNY
vy uaye) sem ydesZoioyd sy uaum

"eNII)E3 € 1O B3R JY) BSOIIUR
01 sAep jendsoy Suunp pajelsu;
sem 1eu) duyoas |33)s parednaiod
ayy 4O |_AOWAI 3y} PIPNPIUN
£J8A1IN0S Y} 03 UOURAOUIY

*UOLEI0| MAU S 0 Panow jendsoy
VA 343 Jaye paxoo y se jood
U0W1ing 8yl smoys ydesSoloyd v

"pun©s33105 343 ut

511000 Bunuwms ay} 1oy uopeaedxy
QN1 ANunod asowl|ig-jwenn
41 j0 apis ise2 3y1 paunyded

udesdojoyd vzt Jaqwadag sy

"SIUBWILSLJRL PIIBYO JATIUNIOA
v 235103 J10d 3y) 8uN00AAD
330J13) 3y} WOL) MAA Y pakofua
vewte Juianodas e ‘Evst uj

J50WH!G Y1 JO MBI 1UOI4

L e

SIITI I

adadael

‘ABauapuUn
1)2M s uoleAcu2s paleme-Juo)
3yl Jo aseyd uoniowsp

‘N0 payIouy upg

‘UM SMOPUIM I JUIYM 12104 Y3

Jo 3auy 13U aY3 o pajielsul sem

19 UORINIISUOD A v

“YUws I3[y
|euoyssajoud 351n03 jj0F Asowlg
yum pasod (1yfu) yo1en 981009




